AMENDED COMPLAINT

ANNIE LOUISE HAYLES, et al, )
. . IN THE T
Plaintiffs, ) N THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
VS ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW
RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC. ) A |
a corporation, CASE NO. 7724

Defendant.

Comes now the Plaintiffs in the above styled'cause and

amend their Complaint by adding James Lee Hayles as a party
Plaintiff . Said Complaint is further amended as follows:

JAMES LEE HAYLES, individually, )
ANNTIE LOUISE HAYLES, indivic-
ually, CAROLYN LOUISE IHAYLES, )
a minor suing by her mother and
next friend, Annie Loulse Hayles,)
AUBREY DEE. HAYLES, suing by his
mother and-next friend, Annie. b . o _
Louise Hayles, MARILAN HAYLES, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

a minor, suing by her mother and )

next friend, Annie Louise Hayles, BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
JANICE PAULINE. HAYLES, a minor, }

suing by her mother and next AT LAW

friend, Annie Louise Hayles, ) -

RANDY LEE HAYLES, a minor, suing CASE NO. 7724

by his mother and next friend, )

annie Louise Hayles, and RICIHARD
RAY HAYLES, a nminor, suing by his)
mother and next friend, Annie

Louise Hayles, }
Plaintiffs, )
vS. )

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.)
a corporation,

o )
Defendant.

)

The Plaintiffs claim of the Defendant Workmen's Com-

pensation benefits in the amount of, to~wit fpk’@. %& %——” , arising

out of the following facts, to-wit:

e
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1.
That all of the Plaintiffs are resident citizens of Bay
Minette, Baldwin County, Alabama; that the Plaintiff, James Lee

Hayles, is the father of James Andrew Hayles, deceased; that the

Plaintiff, Annie Louise Hayles, is the mother of James Andrew

Hayles, deceasged; that'Carolyn Louise Hayles} Aubrey Dee Hayles,

Marilan Hayles, Janice Pauline Hayles, Randy Lee Hayles and Richard
Ray Hayles are the brothers and sisters of James Andrew Hayles,
deceased. That your Plaintiffs were partially dependent upon the

said James Andrew Hayles for their support and maintenance.

2.

That the Defendant, Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc.
a corporation, at all times material hereto, owned and operated a

pole plant in the City of Bay Minette. Baldwin County, Alabama, and

‘had  in its regular employee more than seven persons and was operating

under and according to the provisions c¢f the Wofkmen’s Compensation
Laws of the State of Alabama.

3.

Your Plaintiffs show unto the Cour; that prior to May 3,

1967, James Andrew Hayles was an able bodied iyoung man, 20 years of

age, gainfully employed by the Defendant at a salary of approximately
$56.00 per week; that the said James Andrew éayles suffered an injury
resultinghin_his death while and during the ;ourse of his employee
with thé-RayﬁE.'Loper Lumber Company, Inc., 5 corporation.

| 4.

On May 3, 1967, James Andrew Hayles, together with other

men, were moving timber with a tractor at a point about 9 miles
Northeast of Elberta in Baldwin County, Alab%ma. While performing
the aforesaid task, for some reason unknown éo your Plaintiffs,

the tractor being driven by James Andrew Hayles ran over James Andrew

Hayles, and as a result thereof, James Andrew Hayvles was injured,
from which injury, James Andrew Haylesfgigg a short time thereafter.
o
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The Plaintiffs aver further that th

gfficials of the Defendant,

5.
e agents, employees and

Ray E. Loper Lumber Company., Inc., &

corporation, had actual notice of said accident soon after it

happened.

o.

The Plaintiffs aver that James Andﬁew Hayles was earning

an average wage of $56.00 per week, and that

he was 20 years of age;

that James Andrew Hayles contributed 30 per cent of his wage for the

support and maintenance of the Plaintiffs.

Plaintiffs aver that

under and by virtue of the Workmen's Compensation Laws of the State

of Alabama, they are entitled to receive benefits of 45 per cent of

the average weekly wage of James Andrew Hayles, subject to the

maximum fixed by statute, for a period of 400 weeks, dating from

~said accident, -for the use and benefit of the Plaintiffs..  They

further aver that Title 26,

entitled to the expenses of

Section 235 provides that they are

burial not to exéeed $400.00. The

Plaintiffs aver that this is a reasonable amount for funeral ser-

vices and.that they expended in excess of this amount for the

burial of James Andrew Hayles.
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Jimes Lee Hayles, individually

- € -

@z/m',c‘_, s £ %7{@4
__Annie Louise Havles, individuvally and
as mother and next frierd of Carolyn

Louise dayles, Aubrey Dee Hayles,

§®h§§?@»¢§§% Marilan Hayles, Janice Hayles, Randy

+ Lee Hayles and Richard Ray Hayles,

minors.

Sworn to and subscribed before me on this the ggg?& day

, 1966,

ym,@ﬁ;w

o FEE 201958 Notary Public.
BUEE J. BHEE oS




ANNIE LOUISE HAYLES, et al, )

Plaintiffs, } IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. . } BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,) AT LAW
a coxporation,
) CASL NO. 77264

Defendant. _

Comes now the Plaintiffs in the above styled cause and

amend their Complaint by striking Paragraph Six and substituting

therefor:

6.

The Plaintiffs aver that James Andrew Hayles was earning an

average wage of $56.00 per week, énd that he was 20 years of age;

.chat James Andrew Hayles contributed 80 per cgng of his wage for the
support and maintenance of the Plaintifis. Plaéntiffs aver that under
and by virtue of the.Workmen’s Compensation Law% of the State of
Alabama, they are entitled to receive benefits éf 35 per cent of the
average weekly wage of James Andrew Hayles, subéect to the maximum
fixed by statute, for a period of 400 weeks, da;ing from said acci-
dent, for the use and benefit of the Plaintiffsé They further aver
that Title 26, Sectiorn 285 provides that they a;e entitled to the

expenses of burial mot to exceed $400.00. The Plaintiffs aver that

this is a reasonable amount for funeral services and that they expended

in excess of this amount for the burial of James Andrew Hayles.

/ i i e

Plaintiff )

Annie Louise Hayles, individually and as mother
and next friend of Carolyn Louise Hayles,
Aubrey Dee Hayles, Marilan Hayles, Janice
Pauline Hayles, Randy Lee Hayles and Richard

Ray Hayles, minors.

FEB 271968
ALIGE J. DUCK iz,

sworn to and subscribed before me on rhis the 27th day of
R
L n i

February, 1968.

Notary Public
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: QFFICE OF

CLERK OF THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

STATE OF ALABAMA
MONTGOMERY

) win Circuit Court
Re: ,_};_..__ Div. No. 3 Baldwl * - . Circuit Court
James Lee Hayles, etga’-«.. vs Ray %. Loper Lumber Co., Inc., a Corp.
Appellant Appellee

You are hereby notified that the following indicated action was taken in the above cause by the Court of”

Civil Appeals:

| Briefs filed

| Submitted on briefs

—— | Dismissed

———| Application for rehea}ing and briefs filed

#£ | Application for reheafing overruled

| Appell____ granted 15 additional days to file briefs

__ | Transcript filed {Noti

ce under Rule 12)

March &4, 1970

(/ Clerk, Court Df Civil Af»feals




THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE SUPREME COURT OF ALABAMA

Special o
Ostsber Term 1999

= . r")_';_
+ __ Div. No._2 6
Hay Tt al
Fx Parte: James Lee Hayles, et al
Petitioner
BAIDWIN COUNTY

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO

CIRCUIT COURT

(Re: James Lee Hayles, et 2l., P1
-\.'-S .
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a Corporation, y
Derendent
Baldwin County

To the Clerk:Begister of the Circuit Court of

Greeting:

Whereas, in the above case IT WAS ORDERED by this Court, on motion of: Petitioner that & writ of certiorari

issue to the _CLerk

of the Circuit Court of said county commanding and requiring

he

_ 28¥ {0 make

and certify to this Court a true and correct copy of the record and proceedings in said Circuit Court in the

s

et 2l.,

’

cause of

i
|

pending in said Court and being Case No. 7724,  I7T WAS WURTHIR CRDERED that the Petitionerx
duly file with the Clerk of the Circuit Court of 22ldwin County their security
f»r the costs of this proceeding to be epprovaed by the Clerk of tne Circuit
Covrt of Baldwin County.

IT I AS -EURTHER -ORDERED by -the -Supreme-Court -of Adebama-that- the of gaid

Court-be-superseded-upon-Petitioner—entering-into-& supersedeas-bond-in +he: sum-of

~with good-and sufficient surety or sureties, payable to.ihe

—and conditiened 4o prosecuie-the-appeal by certiorari- to-effect,-or it

—  -fail therein-to-setisty-such

~ther of-the-Gircuit-GCourt-of

and costs as the-Supreme Lourt-may render in the premises;-said bond to- be approved- by

You are therefore commanded to make diligent search of the records and proceedings in your office in the

above cause

(over)




and certify, together with this writ, a full and complete transcript of said reéords and proceedings to the Supreme
~
Court of Alzbama, returnable within c0 days from this date.

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Supreme.Cqurt of Alabama, at the Judicial Department Building, this the

Clerk/of the Supreme Court of Alabama

_3r8  day of Sevtember . 19_ 68

FILE

SEP 41968

' giﬁgg Hﬁ. g&g&g CLERK

REGISTER




FTE TR @IMTNATTIE (OTT AT AT ATA A TTTTWE ST AT, THIE 7TV A TR TP
S STATE OF ALLBAVIA—JUDICIAL DEPARTVIENT
TS ONAENTTTSN TN ST LTDTDTN AT & AT AT ATD A
TR COURT OF CIVIL APPRATLS OF ALARANLA
: e
October Term, 15.88=70
T . 5
-2 Div. No._2__
To the Clerk Ragistzeof the Circuit Court of - Salcwin _ County—CGreeting:
Whereas, in the matter 67 . S BIEeS o€ nayses, &t as , Appellant,
|
V3.
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a Corp
= 2 4 £ ., Appellee,

ecently pending in the Court of Civil Appeals of Alabama, on cppeal Fr
Y 1 J > )

om the Circuit Court of

g bl -
- [N ulyy - .. e v =T
LeLCWLn County, the Court of Civil Appeals did on the il dey of
February 15 70 7, - " . . i
. 19 render a Judgment, Order or Decree in said cause; and,

Whereas, ¢ certificate of such action of the Court of Civil Appeals was duly issued to you, and
J } ) )

thereafier an application for a rehearing was filed in this Court:
Now, it is hereby certijied, that the Court of Civil Appeals, or one

this day order that the scid certificate be recalied. And you will geeor

L -A

of the Judges thereof, did
dingly return the same to

0 you.

Witness, J. Q. Seniell, Clerk of the Court of Civil

Appeals of Alabame,

at the Judicial Department

. v . ~ TR a
Building, shis the L8TI day of
Eia::c:: 1970
Pt n_/ A
Alabama

czeWm cOmr*cf-wad Ul of

BT

e



sugust 27, 1968

Jo. 0. Sentell

Dear Sir:

 for the Defendant.

 Sincexely yours,

‘Court of Beldwin County, Alabama

i - AE

ﬂ@.@rk 0 Sor z-m@ c@m
G dia T )

Enclosed pi@&ﬁéiﬁiﬁ&.am& original and three ca§ia;'é£ a
Petition for Writ of Certiorari im the case;of Hayles vs.

Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, which comes fi%ﬁﬁth@jﬁircwit

If you

deliver these to the Chief Justice or &@ﬁr@pxigt@ justices

- for me.

No oral argume

nt i3 ﬁasiﬁed-uﬁiess-&aﬁﬁwﬁa& by the Attormey




JAMES LEE HAYLES, et al, )

Plaintiff, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vs. ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.)} AT LAW
a Corporation, §
) CASE ﬁO. 7724

)
SECURITY FOR COSTS

Defendant,

We the undersigned, jointly and severally, acknowledge
curselves as security for costs of the abéve and foregoing
Petition for Writ of Certiorari.

Dated on this the 1st day of October, 1968.

( &
AN \w'\'\f\\'}\ N\ \D\Ld

5 \
Filed and approved on this the 1lst day of October, 1968.

éé?h&c4fm#»AAﬁxiﬁékj€/

Clerk of Cirgﬂit Court
: o

i



men's Compensation Act at the time of the death of James Andrew

JAMES 1EE HAYLES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VS. ;
BAILDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

AT LAW NO. 7724

MR A KR KT KO KT M KA R KT

Defendant.

ANSWER TO AMENDED COMELAINT
Now comes the defendant and for %nswer to the amended com-
plaint says: .
1. The defendant admits that the plaintiffs are resident
citizens of Bay Minette, Alabama; that the plaintiff, James Lee

Hayles, is the father of James Andrew Hayles, deceased; that the

(2]

plaintiff, Aonie Louise Hayles, is the mother of James Andrew Hayle
deceased; and that the other plaintiffs are brothers and sisters of

the said James Andrew Hayles, deceased. The defendant denies that

the plaintiffs and each of the plaintiffs were partially dependent
upon the said James Andrew Hayles for thei% support and maintenance
at the time of his death.

2. The defendant admits that it was subject to the Work-

Hayles on, to-wit, May 3, 1967.

3. The defendant admits/the allegations of paragraph num-
bered 3 of the amended complaint;

4, The defendant admits that Jam;s Andrew Hayles was its
employee on, to-wit, May 3, 1967, and that%he was killed while workry
ing for the defendant as its said employee; The defendant further
admits that both the said James Andrew Hayies and the defendant were
subject to the Workmen's Compensation Act gf the State of Alabama
at the time of the death of the said James Andrew Hayles. The de-
fendant denies each and all of the other allegations of paragraph

numbered 4 of | the amended complaint.




5. The defendant admits that it ﬁad actual notice of the

the said accident.

6. The defendant admits that it ?s liable under the pro-
visions of Title 26, Section 285 of the Co;e of Alabama, for ex-
penses of burial of the said James Andrew ﬁayles not to exceed
$400.00, and that it is liable to James Le; Hayles, one of the
plaintiffs, for the said sum of $400.00. The defendant denies each
and all of the other allegations of paragréph numbered 6 of the
amended complaint.
7. The defendant denies each and all of the other al-
legations of the amended complaint which have not been specifically

answered above.

8. For further answer to the amended complaint, the de-
fendant alleges that on, to-wit, May 3, 19%7, James Lee Hayles, one
of the plaintiffs, was employed by it and éhat prior to May 3, 1967,
he filed with the defendant, which was theé his employer, an Em-
ployee's Withholding Exemption Certificate; U. S. Treasury Depart-
ment, Internal Revenue Service Form W-4, ciaiming nine (9) depend-
ents (defendant's Exhibit 1), which said néne dependents include
all of the plaintiffs, and that the deceaséd, James Andrew Hayles,
also filed with the defendant prior to theéaccident which resulted
in his death an Employee's Withholding Exe&ption Certificate, U. S.
Treasury Department, Internal Revenue Service Form W-4, claiming
one dependent, namely, himself (defendant's Exhibit 3). The Employ-
ee's Withholding Exemption Certificates of | the said James Lee Hayles

and James Andrew Hayles were in effect on May 3, 1967, and payroll

deductions were then being made by the defendant from the wages due
the said employees in accordance with the éaid Employee's Withholdin

Exemption Certificates.

accident resulting in the death of James Andrew Hayles shortly after

o
o
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For further answer to the amende; complaint, defendant
alleges that none of the plaintiffs were ﬁependents of the said
James Andrew Hayles at the time of his de?th on, to-wit, May 3,
1967, because of which it is not liable té the plaintiffs or any of
them under the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Act of Ala-
bama for payment of compensation as such aependents of the said

James Andrew Hayles.

ﬁj;i ;?;f; ?2:§i%ﬁ¢y¢&4ﬂhavﬁm@/

é;élrney for Defendant

I hereby certify that I delivered a copy of ‘the above and
foregoing answer to the office of Tolbert M. Brantley, attorney for

the plaintiffs, on this the /& 2% day of August, 1968.

= = -
A SO, [ lateloecnn

%;torney for Defendant




ANNIE LOUISE HAYLES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs,
VS. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

AT LAW NO. 7724

B PR KR R M 2R W M Kt R

Defendant.
DEMURRER TO COMPLATNT

Now comes the defendant, by its ;ttorney, and demurs to
the complaint or petition heretofore filea in this cause and as
grounds of such demurrer assigns, separately and severally, the
following: i

1. It does not state a cause ofgaction.

2. No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiffs or
any of them paid the funeral expenses of James Andrew Hayles.

3. The allegations of the compleint or petition are con-
clusions of the pleader.

4. ©No facts are alleged to show that the plaintiffs or

any of them were dependent or partially dépendent on James Andrew

Hayles at the time of his death.

/g 7. Tjizm,wm\

Attorney for Defendant

I hereby certify that I mailed a copy of the foregoing
demurrer to Tolbert M. Brantley, of the firm of Wilters & Brantley
Bay Minette, Alabama, by first class mail, properly addressed and
postage prepaid, on thls the Z day of October, 1967.

/“” e /C;?

;7
00T 0SRY ;///Attorney for Defendant
CLERK O
REQIS o B




 FEB -4 1970

. THE STATE OF ALABAMA --- JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT
| THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS

- OCTOBER TERM 1969-70

1 Div. 5

James Lee Hayles, et al.
V.
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., A Corporation

Appeal by Certiorari from Baldwin Ciﬁcuit Court

' BRADIEY, JUDGE

The plaintiffs in the court below, petitioners

here, filed a complaint seeking benefits under Alabama's




- court,

2-

Workmen'®s Compensation Act. The defendant demurred to

the complaint, plaintiffs amended their complaint, and

 defendant answered the amended complaint.
| Trial was had.Before the court, s%tting without
. é jury. There were findings of fact madeéby the court
* and a final judgment entered thereon hold{ng that the
plaintiffs were not dependent on James Anérew Hayles on
 the date of his death. |
| The plaintiffs thereupon petitionéd the Supreme
. ‘Court to review this judgment by Writ of éertiorari.

The case was subsequently transferred to this

~ There were six assignments of error, but only
:ﬂ one'argued in brief; therefore the unargued assignments
ixére waived., Rule 9, Rules of the Supreme! Court.

The petitioners here contend that the findings
of fact made by the trial court were not éupported by
the evidence.
It is undisputed that at the time of his death,

' James Andrew Hayles was employed by the defendant, Ray E.

Loper Lumber Co., Inc. of Bay Minette, Alabama, earning an

average of $56 per week. That the said James Andrew Hayles'

 death was the result of injuries received while working

~ within the line and scope of his employment with the de-

~fendant. That both deceased and defendant were subject




3.

S &efendant had notice of the accident.

by the family.

to the Alabama Workmen's Compensation Act. And that

The evidence also showed without dispute that

Cooon therdate_of deceased's death, there weﬁe six brothers
and sisters livimg at homé with his mothe% and father.
:Thgt all but ome were in school. That hié father was

 employed by defendant at an average weeklywage of $85.00.

That his mother had suffered from cancer, been under a

 doctor's care for many months, and incurrgd large doctor
“and hospital bills, which were unpaid. Tﬁat.his brothers
- and sisters were younger than he was. Thét he had been
'  5:working since he was sixteen and was twenéy at the time
" of his death. That at the time he staxted to work there
:_“;_were eight brothers and sisters. That he| started to
. work to help support the family. That he had purchased
:- a washing ﬁachine and deep freeze for his mother and
V_ was paying for them himsélf, and that theédeceased son

often paid the premiums on the insurance policies held

There was evidence from the mother, two sisters

and a brother that the deceased gave his mother all of

. his paycheck each week except $10-$15 whi?h he would
J-_i keep out for himself. The father testifi?d that the

“deceased gave his mother all but a few doilars of his

AR
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~ing $30 weekly to theilr support.

“an income tax withholding certificate sig

claimed nine exemptions on his income tax

" himself.

4.. .

weekly salary, but he could not say how much was giveﬁ.””:

. to make ends meet.

He also stated that it took all he and the deceased made

The defendant testified that the mother and

father told him shortly after their son's

 they were not dependent upon the deceased

This was denied by the mother and father.

‘death that

for support.

The defendant also introduced into evidence a

letter from an attorney, allegedly representing the

There was also introduced on beha

° plaintiffs, saying that the deceased had been contribut=

ned by the

 'father claiming nine exemptions and one signed by the

deceased claiming one exemption, himself.

In its findings of fact, the triai court found,

among other facts, that the plaintiffs were not dependent -

on deceased for partial support because tﬁe father had

withholding

‘certificate and the deceased had claimed ome exemption,

The issue before this court is whether or not

the plaintiffs--father, mother, brothers land sisters--

were partially dependent on the deceased for their sup-

port.at the time of his death and for a reasonable period

prior thereto.

£ of defendant,
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The plaintiffs, in their complaint, claimed that

they were partially dependent upon deceased at his death

for their support.

Title 26, Section 282, Code of Al@bama 1940, as

Recompiled 1958, as amended, provides as follows:

"Any member of a class named in. the
preceeding section who reguhdrly de=-
rived part of his support from the
earnings of the deceased workman at

the time of his death and for a reason-
able period of time immediately prior
thereto, shall be considered his par-
izl dependents and payment of compensa-
tion shall be made to such partial de-
pendents in the oxder named."”

““The Supreme Court of Alabzma in the case of

Hamilton Motor Co. v. Cooner, 254 Ala. 422, 47 So. 24

- 270, had the following to say:

"This court has often pointed out that
the Workmen's Compensation Act, belng
remedial in nature, should be given a
liberal construction to accomplish its
beneficent purposes. Sloss-Sheffield
Steel & Iron Co. v. Natioms, 236 Ala.
571, 183 So. 871, 119 A,L.R. 1403;

Swift & Co. V. Rolllﬁg, 252 Ala. 536,

&2 So. 24 6; Ex parte Terry, 211 Ala.
418, 100 So. 768. And we have further
held that the act must be liberally
construed and all reasonable doubt re-
solved in favor of the employee.
National Cast Iron Pipe Co. v. Higgin-
botham, 216 Ala. 129, 112 So. 734;
Mobile Liners v. McCon1e11 220 Ala. 562,
126 So. 626, * * x '




et e e b

It would appear therefore that in ascertaining

. whether the plaintiffs were partially dependent on the

deceased som and brother, as provided in Sectiom 282,
- supra, the trier of fact should give a liberal interpre- - =~

- tation to the terms of said statute and resolve all

reasonable doubts in favor of the deceased employee.

In Ex parte Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co.,

- 212 Ala, 3, 101 So. 608, the Supreme Court of Alabama

said:

"The test therefore of partial depen-
dency is, not whether the members of
the ciasses named could support life
without the comtributions of the de-
ceased, but whether they regularly
received from his wages part of their
support * * %, meaning, as we do not
doubt, income used as a means of liv-
ing. 1

The evidence introduced in the tﬁial of the case

at bar clearly showed that the deceased contributed most

of his earanings to the support of his mother, father,

brothers and sisters. It also appeared from the evi-
dence without dispute that he oftentimes paid the pre-

miuns on the insurance covering the family, and that

~ he had bought a washing machine and deep freeze for the

family's use.




‘could not have paid its bills.

There was also considerable testimony that if

'-;_it hadé not been for the deceased's support, the family

The Supreme Court of North Dakota, in Weisgerber

' v. Workmen's Compensation Bureau, 292 N.W. 627, 70 N.D.

“' tained'at the trial:

165, 128 A.L.R. 1482, held that the parents, brothers

‘and sisters of a deceased son-brother were partially

 dependent upon him at his death within the provisions
- 'of the North Dakota Workmen's Compensation law; and

" based its decision mainly on the Zollowing facts ascer-

.. "% % % The deceased son was twenty-nine
“"years of age at the time of his death.
He was unmarried. He had been working
- approximately two years at the jplant
“where he was killed, for a wage of
~about $80 per month. He gave most of
"his earnings to the family for their
support, after keeping about $10 per
month for spending money, and paying
- $30 per month to his mother for room
.and board. * * % It appears, however,
that the son spentvery little of his
wages on himself, and that the greater
portion of his wages went to the sup-
port of the Weisgerber family and was
used for that purpose along with the
money earned by the father.

"The Weisgerbers lived in their own
home., It was mortgaged. The loan was
payable monthly. The deceased son paid
the monthly installment of $10.40, He
also provided money to buy a gas stove
and kept up the payments on it. The
" gas bpill aad the payments on the stove

amounted to about $4 per month. He




also bought clothes for various members
of the family, including the plaintiff.
- The deceased son and the father consti- -
" tuted the only wage earmers in the family.
° The family living expenses amounted to
© $107 per month.” '

. "Dependency is, in most Instances, a

- question of fact. Naturally, the facts

in the various cases differ, with the
result that each case must be, to a

large extent, determined by its own facts.
‘However, the courts have generally adopted
a liberal comstruction in determining
questions of dependency under Workmen's
Compensation statutes. * ¥ * In deter-
mining questions of dependency arising
under Workmen's Compensation acts and

- applying a liberal comstruction thereto,

it is generally held that the phrase

under consideration does not mean abso-
lute dependency for mere necessities of
iife. The family circumstances and cus-

* tomary mode of living are taken into con-

- sideration and it is generally suff1c1ent
if it appears that contributions of the
deceased employee were looked to for sup—
port in the maintenance of the dependent's
accustomed mode of living., * % %"

Applying the test laid down in the case of Ex

parte Sloss-Sheffield Steel & Iron Co., supra, to the

evidence presented to the txial court in ﬁhe case at

“bar, and then analogizing it to the factual situation

- presented by the Weisgerber case, supra, ét appears to
this court that the evidence overwhébmingéy supported
the allegationcf the complaint that the piaintiffs were
partial dependents of the deceased son atéthe time of

TTTTRETTT
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. dependent upon'the deceased son-brother.

. 276 Ala. 660, 166 So. 2d 104:

However,'the trial court, in its findings of

. fact, found that the plaintiffs were not partially de-

 pendent upon the deceased son-brother at %he time of

" his death and for a reasonable time prior| thereto, be-

cause the father and son had filed with their employer,

the defendant, income tax withholding exemption certifi-

' cates claiming nine and one depencents, respectively.

 These two pieces of evidence were the sole basis for

" the conclusion that the plaintiffs were not partially

As stated in Thomas v. Gulf States Paper Corp.,

“rhe rule has long been settled that
on certiorari to review judgments in
© compensation cases, this court does not
- look to the weight of the evidence as
to facts found by the txier of fact,
and will only determine if there is
any evidence, or reasonable inference
_therefrom, to support the finding, and
this rule applies whether the award or
' compensation is granted or denied.

" Queen City Furniture Company v. Hinds,
274 Ala, 584, 150 So. 24 756; Simmons
' v. F. W. Dodge Corporatiomn, 270 Ala.

616, 120 So. 2d 921; United States
 Steel Corporation v. Martin, 267 Ala.
634, 104 So. 24 475.% |

The question naturally arises as?to whether the

" two withholding exemption certificates relied on by the




10,

‘trial court comstitute evidence of pértia} dependency'
within the meaning of the Alabama Workmenis Compensation
' Act SO as to-justify the finding of fact of non-dependen-
ey. '

in the case of Johnson v. Cole and New Amsterdam

Casualty Co., 226 Atl. 24 268, the Supreme Court of Mary-
‘land, in a Workmen's Compensation case, Wéerein it was
3 trying to detexmine if minor children wer; partially de~-

- pendent on their father at the time of his death, had

- the following to say:

"Wthile appellants made no proffer of -
proof, we presume they intended to show -
that Mr. Johnson claimed the infant
appellants as dependents for income
tax purposes. In our opinion, the num-
7 ber of dependents claimed by Mr. Johmson
. on the business records of his employer
was neither relevant nor material to
the issues presented by this case. The
question of dependency, under the work-
‘men's compensation law, turns on the
-presence of actual support and essen-
tially whether, as here, the infant
appellants have in fact subsisted en-
tirely upon the earnings of the de-
ceased workman. Even if the evidence
sought to be introduced was admissible
under any theory of law, we do not be-
‘lieve its exclusion could possibly have
been prejudicial to appellants since
there was no dispute as to the amount
- of Mr. Johnson's weekly wage and contri-
bution for the support of the infant
appellants; and, further, such evidence
would not have revealed the names of
Johnson's dependents, but only the num=-
_ ber claimed by him. We, therefore,
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' land, et al., 202 S.W. 2d 702.

'_bar.

‘come Lax purposes.

perceive no error in the exclusion of this
evidence.”

Also see Traders & General Ins. Co. v, Stana-
' i

It is our opinion that the incomeétax withhold-

ing exemption certificates relied on by d?fendant to

‘'show non-dependency and accepted by the trial court for

that purpose, as stated in Johnson v. Cole, supra, were

neither "relevant nor material to the issues' presented

in the case at bar, nor did they have any 'probative

“value," as stated in Traders & General Ims. Co. V.

- Stanaland, supra, on the issues raised in the case at

The question of partial dependency is deter-

mined by the actual support rendered to a family on a

. fairly consistent basis so that they not only can enjoy

the necessities of 1life, but reasonably maintain theixr

standard of living.

The withholding exemption certificates had the

" one purpose of assuring the govermment that the correct

' amount was being withheld from deceased's wages for in-

We do not perceive any evidentiary value these

certificates could have on the question of partial de-

T
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for support.

_to support a judgment for the defendant.:

12.

pendency of plaintiffs on their deceased son-brother

Therefore, it is the opinion of this court that

the finding of fact by the trial court that the plain-

tiffs were mot partially dependent upon the deceased
son-brother because the income tax withholding exemp-

tion certificates revealed that deceased claimed only

one exemption for income tax purposes, was inmsufficlent

Consequently, this case is reversed and re-
manded.

REVERSED AND REMANDED.

1 7. 0. Semiell, Cleck cf the Coutt cf Civil Appeals
1
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THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTMENT

THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF ALABAMA
October Term, 19.63-70

1 piv. No_.3

To the Clerk Exgixtrxof the Circuit Court of Baldwin County—Greeting:

Whereas, in the matter of James Lee Hayles, et ?»1 Appellant,

2

vs.

Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Enc;, a Corp.

, Appellee,

recently pending in the Court of Civil Appeals of Alabama, on eppeal from the Circuit Court of

Raldwin

County, the Court of Civil Appedls did on the _ &th day of

February . 19 70 render ¢ Judgment, Order or Decree in said cause; and,

Whereas, a certificate of such action of the Court of Civil Appeals was duly issued to you, and

thereafter an application for a rehearing was filed in this Court:
Now, it is hereby certified, that the Court of Civil Appeals, or one of the Judges thereof, did
this day order that the said certificate be recalled. And you will accordingly return the same to

this office at once, together with copy of the opinion heretofore issued to you.

Witness, J. O. Sentell, Clerk of the Court of Civil

Appeals of Alabam&, at the Judicial Department

Building, this the 18th day of

March 19 70

A0

(/ Y, Ct>x
C’lerofr,he Court’o 'ﬂéﬂ@n@ﬁf Alabama

T :



THE STATE OF ALABAMA—JUDICIAL DEPARTIMENT

THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS OF ALABAMA

October Term, 19.69-70

1 b wo2

To the Clerk REEM®BKof the Circuit Court of
Baldwin County, Greeting:
Whereas, the Record and Proceedings of the Circuit \Court

of said county, in a certain cause lately pending in said Court between

James Lee Haﬁles, et al

, Appellant__,

and .
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., afCorporatLQQQPdhe_ﬂ

wherein by said Court it was considered ad{'erseiy- to said appellant |, were brought before the
Court of Civil Appeals, by appeal taken, pursuant to.law, on behalf of said appellant__;
Now, it is hereby certified:

That the Court of Civil Appeals on the 4th day of February 1970 reversed

and annulled the ____Judgment : of the Court below, and remanded the cause to said

Court for further proceedings therein.

That the Court further ordered the appellee, Ra¥y E, Loper TLumber Company,
Inc., a Corporation,

of review by certiorari _
pay the costs XRMRUFIHKIRRAXERL in this Court and in the Court below, for which costs let

execution issue,

JULY 10, 1970 Witness, J. O. Senteili Clerk of the Court of Civil
Appezls of Alabama, at the Judicial Department
Petition for Writ of Certiorari

denied by Supreme Court. This Building, this the L4tH  day of
c ific i e~issued as of
ertificate is ¥ sS Febn&ary/} ﬁjlgzgjuﬁéw

this V. 1/ VA s
- / .
2 7 Clerk(of/ e Court of Civil Appeals of Alabama.

Clert of the Court of Civil
Appeals of Algbama

& ?’ iz (270
QLEQCL % QEJZ’L‘:ZA%KLEJC {'/,2 Eeeds




THE COURT OF CIVIL APPEALS
OF ALABAMA

October Term, 19 69-70

__m];_wDiv., No. 5

James Lee Hayles, et al

Appellant,

vs.

Ray E. Loper Lumber Company,

Inc,, a Corporation

Appellee,

From Baldwin Circuit Court.

. No. 7724
CERTIMICATE OI‘

REVERSAL

The State ¢

i,

: } Filed
Count .

this @ day .of gfé/// B 2()
/é)ﬁ C{’\Qﬁ&f((/

!ROHK PRIKYING CO, ﬂol{_gwlll!
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NOTE OF TESTIMONY

JAMES 1EE HAYLES, et al.,

)
Plaintiffs, ) IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

VER

.

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,
INC., a corporation,

AT LAW

CASE NO. 7724
Defendant. ;

Nt et N

This case is submitted imn behalf of tée Plaintiffs
upon theiﬁ Complaint and amendments thereﬁo, and upon the
testimony of Annie Louise Hayles, James Lée Hayles, Lucille
Davidson, J. C. Hogan, Mrs. James Milstid and Mary Ann
Sheppard.

This case is submitted in behzlf of the Defendant upon

Answer to the Plaintiffs’ Bill of Complaint and Amnswer to
the Plaintiffs’ Amended Complaint, the te?timony of Ray E.

Loper and Dorothy L. Blair, and the Defenéant”s Exhibits

1-7.
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JAMES LEE HAYLES, ET AL., _

Plaintiffs, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
vE BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY ., AT LEW CASE NO. 7724
INC., a corporation, '

I W RO T T w0 T W M T

Defendant
FINDING OF FACTS AND FINAT, JUDGMENT

This matter comes before the couﬁt on the sworn amended

complaint or petition of James Lee Hayles, individually; Anmie

Louise Hayles, individually; Carolyn Louise Hayles, a minor suing
by her mo%her and next friend, Anmie Loui%e Hayles; Aubrey Dee
Hayles, suing by his mother and next frieﬁd, Annie Louilse Hayles;
Marilan Hayles, a minor suing by her mothér and next friend, Annie
Louise Hayles; Janiee Pauline Hayles, a ménor suing by her mother
and next friend, Annie Louise Hayles; Ranéy Lee Hayles, a minor
suing by his mother and next friend, Annié Louise Hayles; and Richa
Ray Hayles, a minor suing by his mother aﬁd next friend, Amnie Loui
Hayles, seeking benefits under the Wbrkmeﬁ’s Compensation Act from
Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., a corpération, and on the answery
of the defendant to the amended complaintﬁ

There are present in court the adult plaintiffs and their

attorney, and the defendant appears by its attorney. The court has
heard the testimony of all of the witnessés orally and, upon con-
sideration of the competent testimony, thé court finds as follows:

James Andrew Hayles was employedéby the defendant on May 3
1967. On May 3, 1967, the relatiom of eméloyer and employee, or
master and servant as defined by the Work@en’sﬁompensation Act of
Alabama, existed between the said defendaét and the said James
Andrew Hayles. .

On May 3, 1967, the sald James Aédrew Hayleé was injured

rd

se
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while engaged in the employer's business,zwhich injury arose out of

and in the course of his employment. The injury of the said James

Andrew Hayles resulted in his death. There is 1o evidencekin the

record to show how the accident occurred, but the defendaﬁt has ad-
mitted that the said James Andrew Hayles Qas killed while working
for it and that both parties were Chen squect to the provisions of
the Workmen's Compensation Act. The empl;yer (defendant) had im-
mediate notice of the accident. |

James Lee Hayles was the father éf James Andrew Hayles and
was on May 3, 1967, also an employee of tge defendant. Prior to
May 3, 1967, the said James Lee Hayles, oée of the plaintiffs, had
filed with the defendant an Employee’s Wiéhholding Exemption Cer-
tificate, U. S. Treasury Department, Inte%nal Revenue Service Form
W-4, claiming nine (9) dependents, which ;ine dependents included
James Lee Hayles, one of the plaintiffs a%d the father of James
Andrew Hayles, Annie Louise Hayles, one o% the plaintiffs and the
mother of James Andrew Hayles, and the si% (6) minor plaintiffs who
sue by next friend. .

Prior to May 3, 1967, James Andréw Hayles filed with the
defendant an Employee’s Withholding Exempéion Certificate, U. S.
Treasury Department, Intermal Revenue Service Form W-4, claiming

one dependent, namely, himself. The Employee’s Withholding Exempti

Certificates of the said James Lee Hayles and James Andrew Hayles

were in effect on May 3, 1967, and payroli deductions were then

being made by the defendant from the wages due the said employees
in accordance with the said Employee's Wifhholding Exemption Cer-
tificates.

None of the plaintiffs were dependent upon the said James

Andrew Hayles on May 3, 1967, at the time he received the injury

o1l
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resulting in his death, because of which éhey are not entitled to
receive compensation from the defendant bécause of the death of
the said James Andrew Hayles. |

James Lee Hayles, one of the plaéntiffs, paid funeral ex-
penses for James Andrew Hayles exceeding %he amount of Four Hundred
Dollars ($400.00). .

The plaintiffs made application éor employment of an
attorney, as provided by Title 26, Sectioﬁ 261 of the Code, at the
time of the filing of this suit, waich apélication was approved by
the trial judge and the plaintiffs were aﬁthorized to employ

Tolbert M. Brantley to represent them.
JUDGMENT

The court finds from the evidence, and it is the judgment

of the court, that the defendant in this cause is subject to the
Workmen's Compensation Laws of Alabama, tﬁat James Andrew Hayles
was an employee of the defendant at the time of the injury resulting
in his death, and that the injury which résulted in his death was
caused by an accident arising out of and in the course of his em-
ployment. It is, therefore, CONSIDERED, 6RDERED AND ADJUDGED by
the court as follows:

1. ©None of the plaintiffs were dependent upon James Andrew

Hayles at the time of the injury resulting in his death, because of
which the plaintiffs and each of then are;not entitled to recover
compensation from the defendant because o% the death of the said
James Andrew Hayles. .

2. The plaintiff, James Lee Hayies, having paid more than
Four Hundred Dollars ($400.00) for funerai expenses for the said

James Andrew Hayles, is entitled to have and recover of the defendant

qE 11



under the provisions of Title 26, Sectioé 285 of the Code, the sum
of $400.00 to apply on the said funeral éxpenses, together with
interest thereon at the rate of six percént (6%) from May 3, 1967.

3. That Tolbert M. Brantley, tée attorney for the plain-
tiffs in this cause, be paid an attorneyés fee for the services
rendered by him in behalf of the plaintiéfs or petitioners in this
cause, and the said fee shall be and the%same is hereby fixed at
fifteen percent (15%) of the amount to bé paid by the defendant as
shown by the preceding paragraph of thiséjudgment and shall be paic
therefrom. |

4. The costs of this proceeding are hereby taxed against
the defendant, for which execution may iésue.

ORDERED AND ADJUDGED on this thé L 5% day of August,

1968.
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STATE OF ALABAMA
BALDWIN COUNTY
TO ANY SHERIFF OF THE STATE OF ALABAMA:

You are hereby commanded to summon Ray EJ Loper Lumber Com-
pany, Inc., a corporation, to appear within thirty days from the ser-
vice of this writ in the Circuit Court to be held for said County at
the place of holding the same, then and There to answer the complaint
of Annie Louise Hayles, individually and as mother and mext friend
cf Carolyn Louise Hayles, Aubrey Dee Hayles, Marilan Hayles, Janice
Pauline Hayles, Randy Lee Hayles, and Richaqd\Réy Hayles.

WITNESS my hand this _g day of i;iL/'foﬂ
19¢€7. e
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ANNIE LOUISE HAYLES, CARCLYN
LOUISE HAYLES, a minor suing by
her mother and next friemd,
Annie Louise -Hayles, AUBREY DEE
HBAYLES, a.minor, suing by his
mother and next friend, Annie
Louise Hayles, MARILAN HAYLES,

a minor, suing by her mother and
next friemd, Annie Loulse Hayvles,
JANICE PAULINE HAYLES, z minor,
suing by her mother and next
friend, Annie Louise Haylies,
RANDY LEE HAYLES, a minor, suing
by his mother and next friend,
Annie Louise Hayles, and RICHARD
RAY BAYLES, a minor, suing by
his mother and next friend, Annle
Louise Hayles,

IN THE CIRCGUIT COURT OF

A e e e S

BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

AT LAW. .

' CASZ NO. 7.7 4L ¢
‘ /

Plaintiffs,
vS.

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,
a corporation,

Defendant.

BILL OF COMPLAINT

The Plaintiffs claim of the Defendant Workmen's Compensation

benefits in the amount of, to~wit, $ g
following facts, to-wit:

g o
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Plaintiffs are resident citizens of Bay

e |
Q
i
%)
jy
[§]

That
Mimette, Baldwin County, Alabama; that the Plaintiff, Annie Louise
Hayles, 1s the mother of James Andrevw Hayles, deceased; that the

o

other Plaintiffs azre his brothers and sisters. That your Plaintiffs

-

were partiazlly dependent upon the s

w:

gid James Andrew Hayles for their

- -

Support anc maintenance.

~

L

That the Defendant, Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, IncC., &

]

coyporaticm, at all times materizl hereto, owned and operated a

pole plant in the Ci Bay Minette, Baldwin County, Alabama, and

T
]

Q

h

.

had in its regular employee more than seven persoms and was operating

h

under and according to the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation
Laws of the State of Alabama.
3.
Your Plaintiffs show unto the Court that prior to May 3, 1867,
James Andrew Hayles was an able bodied young man, 20 years of age,
gainfully ewployed by the Defendant at a salary of approximately
§56.00 per week; that the said James Andrew Hayles suffered an injury
resulting in his death while and during the course of his employee

with the Ray E. Loper Lumber Company, Inc., & corporation.

&,

-

On May 3, 1967, James Andrew Hayles, together with other men,

were moving timber with a tractor at a point about 9 miles Northeast

T

of Elberta in Baldwin County, Alabama. “While performing the afore-

iy

he tractor

r

aid task, for some reason unknown to your Plaintiffs,
being driven by James Andrew Hayles ranm over James Andrew Hayles, and

as a result thereof, James Andrew Hayies was injured, from which in-

jury, James Andrew Heylies died a short time thereafter.

r.—.‘,ﬁ e
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5.

The Plaintiffs aver further that the age
officials of the Defendant, Ray E. Loper Lurxber
corporation, had actual notice of said accident

6.

The Plaintif

average wage of $36.00 per week, and that he was 20

that James Andrew Hayles contributed 30 per
support and maintemance of the Plaintiffs.

.r

and by virtue of the Workmen's Compensat
Algbama, they are entitled to receive benefits
average weekly wage of James Andrew Hayles, sub
fixed by statute, for
ntiffs

dent, for the use and bemefit of the Plal

o the internment of the deceased.

i

AL L L

. .
(g s e

ffs aver that James Andrew anles

cenﬁ of

?laintiffs gver that

a period of 300 wesks, dating i

nts, employees and
Company, Inc.,a

soon after it happened.

was egrning an
years of age;
the

his wage for

under

ilon Laws of the State of

of 35 per cent of the

ject to the maximum

=

from said acci-

; and they further

they are entitled te $400.00 to app;y on funeral expenses

: y ~1
i~z
A

. L t
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Plaintiff
Annie Louise Bay*es, in

S

dWV¢cualiy and as mother

and next friemd of Carolyn Loulse Hayles,
Aubrey Dee Hayles, Marilam Hayles, Janice

Pauline Hayles, Randy
Ray Hayles, minors.

STATE OF ALABAMA
BAILDWIN COUNTY

Annie Louise Hayles,
of Carolyn Louise Hayles, Aubrey
Pauline Hayles, Randy Lee Hayles
hereby makes cath in due form of
stands her aforegoing Complaint,
allegations therein contained, and that the
knowledge and belief.

Dee Hayles,

law, that she

- "-....,/
2

individually and as
Marilian Hayles,
and Richaré Ray Hayles, minors,

and thet she is f£ami
Same

-

Lee Havles and Richard

mother znd next friend
Janice

has read and under-
ilizy with the

are true of her own

o “——7’/ /n

Ry é~ﬁ”c£4;&m P 204458

Annie Louise
and
Aubrey Dee Hayles,
Pauline Hayles. Randy
Ray Hayles.

:-y.;.es a

— r«\‘.mq

S .»;f

.;
next friend of Carolyn Louf
Marilan Hayl
T

v&dua'ly and as mother
I se Hayles,

Janice

s and Richard

(g




“Sworn to and subscribed before me o§9§?is
. L -

4eAS ?
:

Gton it &

%&é&d

Notary Public
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ANNIE LOUISE BAYLES, CAROLYN
LOUISE HAYLES, a mimor, suing by

e

her mother aad next friend, ).

Annie Louise Hayles, AUBREY DEE

HAYLES, a minor, suing by his )

mother and next friend, Annie

Louise Hayles, MARTLAN HAYLES, );

a mincr, suing by her mother and

next friend, Annie Louise Hayles, } IN THE CIRCUIT COURT COF

JANICE PAULINE HAYLES,2 minor, 5
2ng by her mother and next ) BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA
fhlena, Annie Louise Hayles, ?

RANDY LEE HAYLES, & minor, suing ;AT LAW
by his mother and mext fries 1, Anmie §
Louise Hayles, and RICHARD RAY }  CASE NO.

HAYLES, a minor, suing by his
mother and next friend, Annie )
Louise Hayles,

N
/
Plaintiffs,
)
vS.
)
RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, INC.,
a corpo;atlon, )
Defendant. )
APPLICATION FOR EMPLOYMENT OF ATTORNEY

TO THE HONORABLE TELFAIR J. MASHBURN, JUDGE OF CIRCUIT CCOURT OF
BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA: :

Comes now, Annie Louise Havles, imdividuéily and as mother and
next friend of Carolyn Loulse Hayles, Aubrey Deé Havles, Marilan
Hayles, Janice Pauline Hayvles, Randy Lee Hayle ; and Richard Ray
Hayles, minors, and shows unto Your Homor that ﬁﬁey were dependent
upon James Andrew Hayles, deceased, for support and maintenance and
that James Andrew Hayles, ceceased, was an employee as defined by

7
the Workmen's Cempensation Law of Alabama; that his employer, as defined

under the Workmen's Compensatzon Law of Alabama, was Ray E. Loper Lum-
ber Company, Inc., a corporation. That the said James Andrew Havles

was injured and died from such injury while acting within the lime and

scope of his employment, and the Plaintiffs now pray for permission

=0 secure the services of an attorney te represent them im sald matter.

ey
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They reauesus pe?mlsszon to secure the services of Tolbert M. Brantley,

an ar;orney a2t law of Bay Minette, Alabama.

. -
- Gt ey

-3 - ey ./ o~ e
g om0 A Sl A

s
- Annie Louise Hayles, individually and as wmother
" and next friend of Carolyn Loulse Hayies,
Aubrey Dee Hayles, Marilan Hayles, Janice
Pauline Hayles, Randy Lee Hayles and Richard
Ray Hayles, minoxrs. :

- ORDER

The aforegoing having been submitled, and the Court being of

the opinion that sgid pevm1551on should be grapueé the said Plain-

tiffs in the zbove styled cause are heredy permitted and authorized

to employ Tolbert M. Brantley, an attormay at lgw, to represent them

in the ¢laim arising out cf am accident 2 Eegeéxy sustained in the

iine and scope of the empioymen; of James Andrew Hayles while em-

ployed by Ray E. Loper I umber Company, InC., & eorporaﬁion.

Done this the '/ 2% dey of Y@,»;

Lty , 1967.

Telfair J. Masbburn
Circult Judge

&t Ylyfé7
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JAMES LEE HAYLES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs, IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF

Vs. BALDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY, AT LAW
INC., a corporation, ;
CASE NO. 7724

Defendant -

b S o S A o T e T o

AGREEMENT

Comes now the Plaintiffs and the Defendan% in the above styled
cause and agrees to and does now submit this cése for final decree,
to this Honorable Court, upon the Plaintiff's Complaint and amend-
ments thereto, upon the Defendant's Answer to éaid Complaint and
amendments thereto, and upon the testimony herétofore taken 1n this

cause at the prior trial of the same.

Respectfully submitted:

Tolbert #. Bragtley

B. Blackburn

T

MAR 23 17

s




JAMES LEE HAYLES, ET AL.,

Plaintiffs, §
vs. IN THE CIRCUIT COURT OF
BATDWIN COUNTY, ALABAMA

RAY E. LOPER LUMBER COMPANY,

INC., a coxrporation, AT iAW NO. 7724

TR RO KDt Mo ROt WD K 3T MO O

Defendant.

STIPULATION
It is stipulated and agreed by aﬁd between the parties to

this cause as follows:

1. The defendant employer and the deceased employee, James

Andrew Hayles, were subject to the Wbrkmeﬁ’s Compensation Law of

Alabama at the time of the injury and death of the deceased employge.

2. James Lee Hayles and Annie'Léuise Hayles, the father
and mother of the deceased employee, Jameé Andrew Hayles, were
partially dependent upon him at the time ;f his death and, based o3
his average weekly earnings, they are entétled to be paid compen-
sation at the rate of $15.00 per week foréBOO weeks, or $4500.00,
and burial expenses amounting to $400.00.éFﬁlib ;‘3&6v4\7

3. The sum of $400.00 was paid By the defendant to the

Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin Couﬁty, Alabama, at or about

the time this litigation was instituted, énd the defendant employey

is willing to pay the unpaid court costs of this proceeding, amount

ing to $33.00, and the sum of $4500.00 compensation, which payment
shall be made to the Clerk of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,

Alabama, at the time of the execution of this stipulation.

4. The Judge of the Circuit Court of Baldwin County,
Alabama, on the filing of this stipulatioﬁ, shall make and enter ar
order fully and finally approving the setﬁlement provided for by
this stipulation and relieving the defendant employer from all othe

and further liability in this cause.
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Dated this 1lth day of May, 1971.

WILTERS & BRANTLEY
~Attorneys for Plaintiffs

ﬁ;;? 70 ;éf5522@¢94é242£4 o

//'. B. Blackburn
t /Attorney for Qefendant

ORDER APPROVING SETTLEMENT
STATE OF ALABAMA 0
%
BALDWIN COUNTY

The foregoing stipulation haviné been presented to the

court on this date, it appears that the settlement is in accordande

with the provisions of the Workmen's Compensation Law of Alabama
4?;25:;z.az>
as last amended. When the payment of : compensation and
$33.00 costs is made by the defendant emﬁloyer to the Clerk of the
Circuit Court of Baldwin County, Alabama, the defendant shall be
and it is hereby released from all claims on account of the injury
under the said act or otherwise. The settlement contains the whol
agreement between the parties.

Tolbert M. Brantley, attorney for the plaintiffs, shall

be paid an attormey's fee for services rendered by him on their
behalf, which said fee shall be and it i§ hereby fixed at 15% of
$4900.00, or $735.00. |

Done on this the 1llth day of Maj, 1971.

MAY 11 1971

L94 - @ EUNIGE B. BLACKMON &5

CIRCYIE
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